

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

FIRST APPEAL NO.492 OF 2019

(V.I.D.C. THROUGH EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, BEMBLA PROJECT, YAVATMAL AND
ANOTHER **VS** RAISINGH S/O BUDHAJI CHAVAN (DEAD), THR. LRS. SMT. DURGABAI W/
O RAISINGH CHAVAN AND OTHERS)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

Mr.M.A. Kadu, Advocate for the appellants
Mr. M.V. Bute, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1-a to 1-e
Mr. N.R. Patil, AGP for non-applicant Nos.2 and 3/State

CORAM : SMT. ANUJA PRABHUDESSAI. J.
DATE : 10th February, 2022.

Hearing was conducted through video conferencing and the learned counsel agreed that the audio and visual quality was proper.

Mr. Bute, learned counsel for the respondent Nos.1-a to 1-e states that the connected First Appeal No.1154 of 2017 is also pending before this Court. The said Appeal be tagged along with this Appeal and be listed for final hearing after **four weeks**.

CIVIL APPLICATION No.290 of 2022

By order dated 27.08.2021, the respondent Nos.1-a to 1-e are permitted to withdraw 50% of the compensation deposited by the appellant/Acquiring Body along with interest accrued thereon.

By the present application, the respondent Nos.1-a to

1-e have prayed for permitting the respondent No.1-b/Sharad s/o Raisingh Chavan to withdraw the compensation on their behalf as Special Power of Attorney Holder. The Power of Attorney, which has been placed on record contains a specific clause authorizing the respondent No.1-b to withdraw the compensation on behalf of the respondent No.1-a, 1-c, 1-d and 1-e.

In view of the same, the respondent No.1-b is permitted to withdraw the compensation along with interest on his behalf and also on behalf of the respondent No.1-a, 1-c, 1-d and 1-e.

The application is **disposed of**.

CIVIL APPLICATION NO.289 OF 2022

For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed. Time to furnish bank details is extended by two weeks.

The application stands **disposed of**.

JUDGE